

No. 18-14824

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

Jeffery Geter,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Dr. Ike Akunwanne,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of Georgia, Macon Division.

No. 5:16-cv-00444 — TES-CHW, *Judge Tilman E. Self*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General of Georgia*

Kathleen M. Pacious  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Roger Chalmers  
*Senior Asst. Attorney General*

Ronald J. Stay  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 656-6663  
rstay@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Appellee*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Issues .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
C. Standard of Review .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	9
Argument .....	11
I. Geter has not alleged a permissible excuse for failing to properly exhaust administrative remedies before filing this lawsuit.....	11
A. None of <i>Ross</i> 's three bases for deeming an administrative remedy unavailable apply in this case.	12
B. <i>Ross</i> rejected the subjective approach to unavailability that Geter advances in this case. ....	14
C. Geter has not sufficiently alleged or shown that he did not properly complete GDC's grievance process because he did not understand it.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. The district court properly applied the PLRA availability analysis .....	20
A. The district court properly declined to require prison officials to rebut a basis of unavailability that Geter never raised. ....	20
B. The district court weighed the evidence appropriately.	22
Conclusion.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504 (1985) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Bracero v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 22495 (11th Cir., Aug. 14, 2018) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Drew</i> , 452 Fed. Appx. 906 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	16
* <i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 22
<i>Burnett v. Allbaugh</i> , 715 F. Appx. 848 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Burnett v. Miller</i> , 736 F. Appx. 951 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Days v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Forde v. Miami Fed. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 730 Fed. Appx. 794 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 26
<i>Foulk v. Charrier</i> , 262 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Germain v. Shearin</i> , 653 F. Appx. 231 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17

*Green v. Haverstick*,  
 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 22748 (6th Cir. Aug. 30,  
 2017) ..... 17

*Hemphill v. New York*,  
 380 F.3d 680 (2nd Cir. 2004)..... 25

*Lanaghan v. Koch*,  
 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 26

*Palmore v. Tucker*,  
 522 Fed. Appx. 717 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 16

*Pavao v. Sims*,  
 679 Fed. Appx. 819 (11th Cir. 2017) .....18, 26

*Pearson v. Taylor*,  
 665 Fed. Appx. 858 (11th Cir. 2016) .....17, 26

*Rinaldi v. United States*,  
 904 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2018) ..... 17

*\*Ross v. Blake*,  
 \_\_ U.S. \_\_, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)  
 ..... 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26

*\*Sinaltrainal v. The Coca-Cola Co.*,  
 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 13

*Trias v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 587 Fed. Appx. 531 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 26

*Tuckel v. Grover*,  
 660 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 21

*\*Turner v. Burnside*,  
 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 6, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26

*Whatley v. Smith*,  
 898 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 9

*Wright v. Langford*,  
562 Fed. Appx. 769 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 27

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 3, 7

\*Prison Litigation Reform Act,  
42 U.S.C. § 1997(e) ..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 20, 24, 26

**Other Authorities**

Eighth Amendment ..... 3, 8

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 32(a)(7)(B)..... 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b) ..... 3, 6
